The IMRF plan covers all full-time non-sworn 
municipal employees.  The Village is mandated by the State of Illinois to provide its employees with retirement 
pension benefits.  As shown below, the Village’s expense to comply with state mandates has increased by nearly 
one hundred fourteen percent (114%) in the last 8 years (difference between 2010 and 2016 actual pension 
contribution).  The Village of Hanover Park tracks the IMRF, Police and Fire Pension Levy within the General Fund.  
The Police, Fire and IMRF Pensions are within the Corporate Levy.